
 
 

 
 

 

AGENDA FOR THE EXECUTIVE 
 

 
Date: Monday, 3 August 2020 
  
Time: 6.00 pm 
  
Venue: Virtual Meeting - M S Teams 

 
 
Executive Members: 
 
 
 
 
 
Councillor S D T Woodward, Policy and Resources (Executive Leader) 

Councillor T M Cartwright, MBE, Health and Public Protection (Deputy Executive 
Leader) 

Councillor F Birkett, Housing 

Councillor Miss S M Bell, Leisure and Community 

Councillor K D Evans, Planning and Development 

Councillor S D Martin, Streetscene 

 

 
 

 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



 

 

1. Apologies for Absence  

2. Minutes (Pages 5 - 10) 

 To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the Executive held on 
06 July 2020. 
 

3. Executive Leader's Announcements  

4. Declarations of Interest  

 To receive any declarations of interest from members in accordance with Standing 
Orders and the Council’s Code of Conduct. 
 

5. Petitions  

6. Deputations  

 To receive any deputations, of which notice has been lodged. 
 

7. References from Other Committees  

 To receive any references from the committees or panels held. 
 

Matters for Decision in Public 
 

Note: Where an urgent item of business is raised in accordance with Part 3 of the 
Constitution, it will be considered with the relevant service decisions as appropriate. 

8. Policy and Resources  

Key Decision 
 

(1) Covid-19 Recovery Plan (Objectives and Framework) (Pages 11 - 16) 

 A report by the Chief Executive Officer.  
 

9. Housing  

Key Decision 
 

(1) Nitrate Credits for Fareham Housing Schemes (Pages 17 - 28) 

 A report by the Deputy Chief Executive Officer. 
 

10. Leisure and Community  

Key Decision 
 

(1) Christmas Lights Switch On - Alternative Proposals for 2020 (Pages 29 - 
34) 

 A report by the Director of Leisure and Community.  
 

Page 2



 

 

(2) The naming of Fareham's new Arts and Entertainment Venue (Pages 35 - 
42) 

 A report by the Director of Leisure and Community.  
 

(3) Covid-19 Community Recovery Plan (Pages 43 - 58) 

 A report by the Director of Leisure and Community.  
 

11. Streetscene  

Key Decision 
 

(1) Covid-19 Public Spaces Recovery Plan (Pages 59 - 78) 

 A report by the Head of Streetscene. 
 

12. Planning and Development  

Non-Key Decision 
 

(1) Works to Property at Bridge Road, Sarisbury Green (Pages 79 - 86) 

 A report by the Deputy Chief Executive Officer.  
 

13. Policy and Resources  

Non-Key Decision 
 

(1) Capital and Treasury Management Outturn 2019/20 (Pages 87 - 102) 

 A report by the Deputy Chief Executive Officer. 
 

14. Exclusion of Public and Press  

 To consider whether it is in the public interest to exclude the public and 
representatives of the Press from the remainder of the meeting on the grounds that 
the matters to be dealt with involve the likely disclosure of exempt information, as 
defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 
1972. 
 

Exempt Matters for Decision 
 

Note: Where urgent items of business are raised in accordance with Part 3 of the 
Constitution, they will be considered with the relevant service decisions as appropriate. 

15. Leisure and Community  

Key Decision 
 

(1) Covid-19 Impact on Leisure Centres (Pages 103 - 112) 

 A report by the Director of Leisure and Community. 
 

Page 3



 

 

 
P GRIMWOOD 
Chief Executive Officer 
 
www.fareham.gov.uk  
24 July 2020 

 
 
 

For further information please contact: 
Democratic Services, Civic Offices, Fareham, PO16 7AZ 

Tel: 01329 236100 
democraticservices@fareham.gov.uk  

Page 4

http://www.fareham.gov.uk/
mailto:democraticservices@fareham.gov.uk


 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 

Minutes of the 
Executive 

 

(to be confirmed at the next meeting) 

 
Date: Monday, 6 July 2020 
  
Venue: Teams - Virtual Meeting 

 
 
Present:  
 S D T Woodward, Policy and Resources (Executive Leader) 

T M Cartwright, MBE, Health and Public Protection (Deputy 
Executive Leader) 
F Birkett, Housing 
Miss S M Bell, Leisure and Community 
K D Evans, Planning and Development 
S D Martin, Streetscene 

 
Also in attendance: 
 
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



Executive  6 July 2020 
 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
There were no apologies for absence given for this meeting. 
 

2. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Executive held on 02 March 
2020 be confirmed and signed as a correct record.  
 

3. EXECUTIVE LEADER'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Executive Leader announced that he would like to start by welcoming 
everyone back. This is the first meeting of the Executive since 3rd March and, 
although some Executive Members have taken individual decisions since then, 
it is good to see that we are now able to return to something of a new normal.  
 
The Executive Leader stated that as the Country went into lockdown in late 
March, the workload of the Council increased dramatically. He paid tribute to 
all officers who have worked so hard over the last few months and felt that he 
was speaking on behalf of all Members when he wholeheartedly thanked 
Officers for their contribution. 
 
The Executive Leader went on to say that the Council still had to provide 
essential services during the crisis, and the most visible were the waste 
collection crews who were dealing with a massive increase in tonnage. Whilst 
they fully deserved the plaudits from the media, others such as the street 
cleaners and grass cutters were also working hard to keep the Borough clean 
and tidy.  The building maintenance team were responding to emergency 
repairs to the Council housing stock daily, whilst planners and building control 
officers continued to deal with building developments. 
 
The Executive Leader was sure that it would come as no surprise to Members 
that the work of the Environmental Health Officers dramatically increased as 
one of their main roles is to deal with infection control. As well as providing 
advice to businesses across the Borough they also needed to increase the 
level of en
[...]
cilities can open at the earliest opportunity and to support businesses 
and the high street to open to the public.  This could require millions of pounds 
in financial support so options are being reviewed to see how this can be 
done.   Government support of over £1m has been welcomed but we will need 
more than this.  It is therefore likely that we will need to call upon our own 
reserves during this financial year in order to balance the budget.  We will be 
updating the Medium-Term Finance Strategy in the autumn to reflect what 
needs to be done. 
 
The Executive Leader further announced that it is important to recognise that 
this crisis is not yet over and that there is a long way to go. With this in mind, 

Page 7



Executive  6 July 2020 
 
several Recovery plans will be considered over the next two meetings. These 
will look at how positive action can be taken to improve the local economy, 
community facilities, public spaces and Council finances. We are determined 
to do the very best for the people and businesses of the Borough providing 
guidance, financial support and reassurance as we plan our way forward. 
 
In preparing this statement, and in discussion with the Chief Executive Officer, 
the Executive Leader felt it important that the efforts of officers are recognised 
during this difficult period. He therefore recommended that the Executive 
support the idea that all Council employees receive an additional two days 
annual leave in the current year for their outstanding contribution in an 
unprecedented situation. All Members of the Executive were delighted to 
support the recommendation, and all passed on their thanks for the hard work 
of all Fareham Borough Council staff. 
 
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest made at this meeting. 
 

5. PETITIONS  
 
There were no petitions submitted at this meeting.  
 

6. DEPUTATIONS  
 
There were no deputations submitted at this meeting.  
 

7. REFERENCES FROM OTHE
[...]
m, albeit without the usual activities associated with Fareham’s 
usual Christmas light switch on event.  
 
During the lead up to Christmas the Council would still like to support local 
businesses and encourage shoppers into the Town Centre, Fareham Shopping 
Centre, West Street and Fareham High Street.  Therefore, the proposal is that 
instead of the usual one-day large-scale event, a festive market will run for 3 
consecutive days, from Friday 4 December to Sunday 6 December. 
 
The festive market arrangements will ensure that social distancing and safety 
requirements are in accordance with Government guidance to reduce the risk of the 
spread of COVID-19, whilst still providing people with a reason to come into 
Fareham and support local businesses and traders.  
 
To encourage people into the Town Centre, it is also proposed that free parking is 
made available in all Pay and Display car parks, from 12.00 noon until 6.00pm, on 

Page 29

Agenda Item 10(1)



each day that the festive market is in situ, and when parking charges apply.  

 

Recommendation/Recommended Option: 
It is recommended that the Executive:  
 

(a) agrees to an alternative proposal, as set out in the report, to recognise the 
switching on of Fareham’s Christmas lights in Fareham Town Centre, as a 
result of the Covid-19 pandemic and the Government restrictions currently 
in place; and  
 

(b) agrees to free parking between 12 noon and 6.00pm in the Pay and 
Display car parks within the Town Centre, on each day that the festive 
market is in situ, and when parking charges apply. 

 

 

Reason: 
To continue to encourage footfall into the Town Centre in the lead up to Christmas 
and to support local businesses and traders.  
 

 

Cost of proposals:  
The cost of providing the event will be £5,000 which will be funded from European 
Regional Development Fund for reopening High Streets safely.  
 
The estimated loss of parking income is estimated to be £5,100. Regeneration 
grants to help
[...]
eisure and Community 

Subject:   
The naming of Fareham’s new Arts and Entertainment 
Venue 

Report of: Director of Leisure and Community  

Corporate Priorities: Leisure opportunities for health and fun 

  

Purpose:  
The purpose of this report is to propose possible names for the new arts and 
entertainment venue being built in Fareham Town Centre to replace Ferneham Hall. 
It is suggested that the names are included in a public consultation exercise prior to 
members making a final decision, based on the outcome of the consultation results.  
 
 
 

 

Executive summary: 
The Council is building a new arts and entertainment venue in Fareham Town 
Centre which will include an 800-seat auditorium, a 120-seat theatre, community 
rooms, a flexible studio space as well as a bar and café area.  The remodelled 
venue will offer different, and much improved, facilities from those of Ferneham Hall, 
so it is considered appropriate to give the building a new name to emphasise this 
point. 
 
It is suggested that, to ensure the name “Ferneham” is not completely lost, 
proposals for how it is incorporated into the new venue will be put forward when 
options are presented at a later date for the naming of the rooms and areas within 
the remodelled venue. 
 
This report suggests options for naming the new venue and these have been drawn 
from the history of Fareham as well as the world of arts and entertainment.  The 
preferred options will be subject to a public consultation exercise.  The results will 
be reported back to a future meeting of the Executive to allow a final decision on the 
name of the venue. 
 
 

 

Page 35

Agenda Item 10(2)



Recommendations: 
It is recommended that the Executive agrees:  
 

(a)  the preferred names for the new Arts and Entertainment Venue, to enable 
a public consultation exercise to take place; and 

 
(b)  that the name “Ferneham” is incorporated into future options for the 

naming of rooms and areas within the remodelled venue. 
[...]
orough, and it has led to logistical challenges, created financial difficulties and 
prompted community-wide concerns around health and well-being.  
 
This report focuses on the impact of the pandemic on leisure and community 
facilities and organisations within the Borough and suggests actions that the Council 
might take to help the sector to recover over the coming months.  

Although we are now entering the Recovery Phase, continuing restrictions around 
social distancing, public fear around using community spaces and the economic 
downturn that the virus has triggered mean that even once the doors to community 
facilities reopen, they will face many further challenges. 
 

 

Recommendations:  
It is recommended that the Executive approves the Covid-19 Community Recovery 
Plan and the following actions therein: 

Page 43

Agenda Item 10(3)



 

 
 

 
i) To support our Community Centres and Sports Clubs through this 

challenging period, a special grants programme be considered to assist 
them with the additional expenses being accrued at this time.  This 
scheme will be presented in a separate report to the Executive; 

ii) the Leisure Centre contract, regarding the agreed capital investment 
and the duration of the contract, be reviewed.  The results of this review 
will be presented in a separate report to the Executive; 

iii) an assessment of the Council’s Arts and Entertainment project, 
including its capital costs and current business plan be carried out.  The 
results of this review will be presented in a separate report to the 
Executive;   

iv) youth projects are likely to face additional costs when they finally reopen 
their facilities.  As the Youth Activity Fund for the year has yet to be paid 
out, it offers an opportunity for the Council to distribute the funding to 
best support the Youth Projects; 

v) to build on the lessons learnt from the pandemic and to reflect these 
changes in the future service level agreements with our voluntary 
organisations; 

vi) to work closely with our voluntary organisations to understand more fully 
the issues at hand and identify longer term solutions to the provision of 
the Food Bank; 

vii) to develop alternative proposals to replace the Christmas Lights Switch-
On event.  These proposals will be presented in a separate report to the 
Executive; 

viii) in order to encourage smaller craft stands to the Fareham and 
Portchester markets, those traders not eligible for the discretionary 
business grant to receive free pitch hire until Christmas 2020; and 

ix) to present a separate report to the Executive recommending the 
establishment of a community lottery in Fareham. 

 

 

Reason: 
This report forms part of a Recovery Framework in response to the Covid-19 
pandemic which will be presented to the Executive on 3rd August 2020. 

 

Cost of proposals: 
Any costs associated with community recovery activity will be detailed in separate 
individual reports to be presented to the Executive. 

 
 
 

Page 44



 

 
 

 
Appendices: None  
 
Background papers: None 
  
 
 
  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 45



 

 
 

 
 
 

Executive Briefing Paper 
Date:   03 August 2020 

Subject:   Covid – 19 Community Recovery Plan 

Briefing by:   Director of Leisure and Community  

Portfolio:   Leisure Opportunities for Health and Fun  

 

INTRODUCTION 

1. The purpose of this report is to set out the Council’s Community Recovery Plan 
in response to the Covid-19 pandemic.  It forms part of a Recovery Framework 
(illustrated below) which will be presented to the Executive on 3rd August 2020. 

2. The report focuses on the impact of the pandemic on leisure and community 
facilities and organisations within the Borough and suggests actions that the 
Council might take to help the sector to recover over the coming months.  

 

 

 

 

SCOPE  

3. The Community Recovery Plan recognises that community facilities and 
organisat
[...]
  The amount designated for the Youth Activity Fund every year is a 
total of £30,000. 

47. At the commencement of lockdown, only two of the Youth Projects had satisfied 
the Council’s criteria to enable an award of Youth Activity Funding to them for 
the year (a total of only £5,493.25).  However, as the Council had been notified 
that the Youth Clubs would be closing due to the Covid-19 restrictions, the 
decision was made to delay the payments being made.  

48. Each of the Youth Facilities that lease their own building have been provided 

Page 51



 

 
 

with the opportunity to apply for Retail, Hospitality and Leisure funding.  All 
those who took up this offer have been successful in their applications. Y 
Services also took the opportunity to furlough staff, which has reduced the 
current financial challenges for youth provision. 

49. As a result of social distancing measures and the restrictions this would place 
on numbers able to attend each Youth Project, Y Services are investigating 
alternative options to support young people in key areas of the Borough, such 
as outdoor meet ups and social conferencing-based youth groups.   

50. Proposed Action - The Youth Projects are likely to face additional costs when 
they finally reopen their facilities, as a result of the PPE and cleaning products 
required.   As the Youth Activity Fund for the year has yet to be paid out, it 
offers an opportunity for the Council to distribute the funding to best support the 
Youth Projects.  

CHURCHES 

51. Churches are required to carry out thorough risk assessments to prevent the 
transmission of Coronavirus.  A number of restrictions are also in place; 
numbers of attendees are set at a maximum of 30, singing and chanting should 
be avoided, and any cash donations are discouraged. 

52. Christians Together in Fareham provides a networking system for all the 
churches in the area and ensures that relevant information regarding Covid-19 
is received by all is members.
[...]
are abandoned cars 
left in the front and rear gardens. The rear garden is in an extremely overgrown 
state with high trees some in excess of 60 feet high. The poor state of the property 
has a negative impact upon the surrounding neighbours and the amenity of the 
area. 
 
The Council have carried out extensive enquires and attempted to engage with the 
property owner to resolve the matter. The Council served a Section 215 Notice 
under the provisions of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 which gave 
directions to improve the condition of the property. 
 
The Council has taken legal action with an individual sentenced at Magistrates 
Court on three occasions. The fines and costs are still outstanding. 
 
The Council has powers laid out within Section 219 of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990 for the Council to take ‘Direct Action’ to ensure compliance with 
the Section 215 Notice. 
 
The cost of carrying out these works will be registered as a local land charge on the 
Local Land Charges Register to ensure recovery of Council costs in the long term. 

Page 79

Agenda Item 12(1)



This report sets out the justification for taking ‘Direct Action’ and requests that the 
required funding is allocated. 

 

Recommendation/Recommended Option: 
It is recommended that the Executive authorises the use of sufficient funds for the 
‘Direct Action’ set out in this report to be undertaken under Section 219 of the Town 
& Country Planning Act 1990 to ensure compliance with the Section 215 Notice 
issued under the provisions of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990.   
 

 

Reason: 
To ensure compliance with the Section 215 and to have a positive impact upon the 
amenity of the area and thereby enhance the local environment  
 

 

Cost of proposals:  
£12,879 – Costs to be clarified, it is possible that there are addition costs relating to 
the clearance of unidentified waste. 
 
 

 
Background papers: None 
  
    
Reference papers: None  

Page 80



 

 
 

 

 

[...]
 the current unacceptable height. 
Once the works have been carried out under this notice, any new vehicles left at the 
property or worsening of the state of the property generally, would need to be the 
subject of a new Section 215 Notice.  

33. The house itself is in a poor state of repair but is currently hidden from view.  An 
unintended consequence of the removal of cars and vegetation is that it will increase 
the visibility of the house in the locality and street. 

34. It is however also a risk for the Council not to take action as proposed in terms of the 
reputation of the Council from not taking positive action to resolve the matter despite 
having powers to do so. 

RECOMMENDATION 

35. That the Executive authorise the use of sufficient funds for the ‘Direct Action’ set out in 
this report to be undertaken under Section 219 of the Town & Country Planning Act 
1990 to ensure compliance with the Section 215 Notice issued under the provisions of 
the Town and Country Planning Act 1990. 

 
Enquiries: 

For further information on this report please contact Jon Snook. (Ext 4703) 

Page 85





 
 

Report to the Executive for Decision 
03 August 2020 

 

Portfolio: Policy and Resources 

Subject:   Capital and Treasury Management Outturn 2019/20 

Report of: Deputy Chief Executive Officer 

Corporate Priorities: A dynamic, prudent and progressive Council 

  

Purpose:  
This report provides the Executive with details of the capital and treasury 
management outturn for 2019/20 to comply with the reporting requirements of the 
Code of Practice for Treasury Management.  The report also seeks approval for the 
proposed methods of financing the General Fund capital programme. 
 

 

Executive summary: 
Actual capital expenditure on General Fund schemes in 2019/20 was £16,496,896 
(£3.5 million in 2018/19) compared with the revised capital programme of 
£17,324,000. The overall variance was £827,104 and a detailed analysis of the 
variations is given in Appendix A to this report. 
 
Total savings of £214,924 were achieved, additional expenditure of £67,363 was 
incurred and a total of £679,543 will be carried forward into 2020/21.  Details of the 
various methods used to finance this expenditure are set out in this report. 
 
Full details of Treasury Management investment and borrowing activity in 2019/20 
are also set out in this report.  Treasury activity in 2019/20 is summarised below: 
 

 31 March 2019 
Actual  
£’000 

2019/20 
Movement 

£’000 

 31 March 2020 
Actual  
£’000 

Total borrowing 45,510 12,149 57,659 

Total investments (13,100) (3,200) (16,300) 

Net borrowing 32,410 8,949 41,359 

 
Net interest received in 2019/20 was £603,316 (£481,480 in 2018/19) and net 
interest paid was £1,676,656 (£1,728,219 in 2018/19). 
 
During 2019/20, the Council complied with its legislative and regulatory 
requirements of the Prudential Code. 

 

Page 87

Agenda Item 13(1)



Recommendation: 
It is recommended that the Executive: 
 

(a) approves the General Fund capital programme for 2019/20 to be financed 
as set out in this report; 

 
(b) agrees that the additional expenditure incurred, amounting to £67,363 be 

financed retrospectively from unallocated capital resources; and 
 

(c) notes the treasury management activity for 2019/20. 
 

 

Reason: 
To provide the Executive with details of the capital and treasury management 
outturn in 2019/20 and to comply with the reporting requirements of the Code of 
Practice for Treasury Management. 
 

 

Cost of proposals: 
The necessary resources are available to finance the General Fund capital 
programme for 2019/20 including the additional expenditure of £67,363. 
 

 
Appendices: A: Capital Expenditure 2019/20 

B: Economic Commentary by Treasury Advisors, Arlingclose 
C: Prudential and Treasury Indicators 2019/20 

 
Background papers: None 
  
    
Reference papers: Finance Strategy, Capital Programme, Revenue Budget and 

Council Tax 2020/21, Executive Committee, 
[...]
pital investment and the duration of 
the new contract have been reviewed to help determine the future financial 
implications for the Council.  
 
The report sets out a range of options, with differing implications and levels of financial 
commitment required by the Council for consideration. 
 

Page 103

Agenda Item 15(1)



Recommendation/Recommended Option: 
It is recommended that the Executive: 
 

(a) agrees to proceed with the capital expenditure of £6.81 million to enhance 
the Leisure facilities at both centres, but particularly at Fareham Leisure 
Centre  

(b) agrees the principle of the COVID -19 recovery deal proposed within the 
report between Fareham Borough Council and Everyone Active up to the 
amount of £1.83 million to enable the reopening of Fareham and Holly Hill 
Leisure Centres; and  

(c) delegates authority to the Director of Leisure and Community and the 
Deputy Chief Executive Officer to agree minor amendments to the deal 
following consultation with the Executive Member for Leisure and 
Community. 

 

 

Reason: 
This report is in response to the impact of the Covid-19 pandemic on the operation 
and development of the Council’s two leisure centres currently operated by Everyone 
Active.  It provides a financial solution to enable both leisure centres to reopen at the 
beginning of August 2020. 
 

 

Cost of proposals: 
The level of support required to enable Everyone Active to reopen the Council’s 
leisure centres, namely Holly Hill Leisure Centre and Fareham Leisure Centre, 
following the COVID-19 lockdown period is up to £1.83 million. 
 
In addition, the amount of £6.81 million capital expenditure remains the agreed cost of 
the enhancement works planned for Fareham Leisure Centre and Holly Hill Leisure 
Centre, due to be completed in Autumn 2021. 
 

 
Appendices: None  

 
 
Background papers: 4 November 2019 Executive – Award of Contract: Leisure   Centre 

Operator (Confidential report) 
 
  
  

Page 104



Document is Restricted

Page 105

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.




	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	8(1) Covid-19 Recovery Plan (Objectives and Framework)
	9(1) Nitrate Credits for Fareham Housing Schemes
	Appendix A_Nitrate Credit Calculations and Details

	10(1) Christmas Lights Switch On - Alternative Proposals for 2020
	10(2) The naming of Fareham's new Arts and Entertainment Venue
	Appendix A Naming of new Arts and Entertainment Venue

	10(3) Covid-19 Community Recovery Plan
	11(1) Covid-19 Public Spaces Recovery Plan
	12(1) Works to Property at Bridge Road, Sarisbury Green
	13(1) Capital and Treasury Management Outturn 2019/20
	15(1) Covid-19 Impact on Leisure Centres
	Covid 19 Impact on Leisure Centres - Report






Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 

Minutes of the 
Executive 

 

(to be confirmed at the next meeting) 

 
Date: Monday, 3 August 2020 
  
Venue: Virtual Meeting - M S Teams 

 
 
Present:  
 S D T Woodward, Policy and Resources (Executive Leader) 

T M Cartwright, MBE, Health and Public Protection (Deputy 
Executive Leader) 
F Birkett, Housing 
Miss S M Bell, Leisure and Community 
K D Evans, Planning and Development 
S D Martin, Streetscene 

 
Also in attendance: 
 
R H Price, JP, for items 10(1), 10(2), 10(3) and 11(1) 
 



Executive  3 August 2020 
 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
There were no apologies for absence given for this meeting. 
 

2. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Executive held on 06 July 
2020 be confirmed and signed as a correct record.  
 

3. EXECUTIVE LEADER'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Executive Leader announced that in May 2020 Fareham Borough Council 
was awarded around £104,000 in European funding to support the safe 
reopening of high streets and the local economy. A comprehensive economic 
recovery action plan is currently being drafted for the September Executive; 
however, ahead of this, work to encourage the public back into the town 
centre, and district centres, has already begun. 
 
The Executive Leader stated that, as part of this, the Council has launched a 
campaign to Shop Local and Eat Local to help encourage shoppers and diners 
back onto the high street.  The Executive Leader also stated that a press 
release will be issued tomorrow morning and a marketing campaign will 
include: 
 

 Social media banners 

 Posters (car parks and key locations) 

 Bus stop posters 
 

The reach of the campaign will broaden further over the next couple of weeks 
with flags due to be installed in the non-pedestrianised area of West Street 
within the next couple of weeks and new graphics on some of our refuse 
vehicles by the middle of August. 
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest made at this meeting.  
 

5. PETITIONS  
 
There were no petitions submitted at this meeting.  
 

6. DEPUTATIONS  
 
There were no deputations submitted at this meeting.  
 

7. REFERENCES FROM OTHER COMMITTEES  
 
There were no references from other Committees made at this meeting. 
 

8. POLICY AND RESOURCES  
 
 



Executive  3 August 2020 
 
(1) Covid-19 Recovery Plan (Objectives and Framework)  
 
RESOLVED that the Executive agrees the ‘Recovery Objectives’ and 
‘Recovery Framework’ for COVID-19. 
 

9. HOUSING  
 
 
(1) Nitrate Credits for Fareham Housing Schemes  
 
RESOLVED that the Executive notes the content of the report and the 
approach to nitrate neutrality for Fareham Housing developments. 
 

10. LEISURE AND COMMUNITY  
 
 
(1) Christmas Lights Switch On - Alternative Proposals for 2020  
 
At the invitation of the Executive Leader, Councillor R H Price, JP addressed 
the Executive on this item. 
 
RESOLVED that the Executive agrees: 
 

(a)  to an alternative proposal, as set out in the report, to recognise the 
switching on of Fareham’s Christmas lights in Fareham Town Centre, 
as a result of the Covid-19 pandemic and the Government 
restrictions currently in place; and 
 

(b)    to free parking between 12 noon and 6.00pm in the Pay and Display 
car parks within the Town Centre, on each day that the festive 
market is in situ, and when parking charges apply. 

 
(2) The naming of Fareham's new Arts and Entertainment Venue  
 
At the invitation of the Executive Leader, Councillor R H Price, JP addressed 
the Executive on this item. 
 
RESOLVED that the Executive agrees: 
 

(a)  that the preferred names for the new Arts and Entertainment Venue 
of: The Quay Fareham, The Kiln Fareham, The Tannery Fareham 
and Fareham Live, go forward to a public consultation exercise ; and  
 

(b) that the name “Ferneham” is incorporated into future options for the 
naming of rooms and areas within the remodelled venue. 

 
(3) Covid-19 Community Recovery Plan  
 
At the invitation of the Executive Leader, Councillor R H Price, JP addressed 
the Executive on this item. 
 
RESOLVED that the Executive approves the Covid-19 Community Recovery 
Plan and the following actions therein: 
 



Executive  3 August 2020 
 

i)         to support our Community Centres and Sports Clubs through this 
challenging period, a special grants programme be considered to 
assist them with the additional expenses being accrued at this 
time.  This scheme will be presented in a separate report to the 
Executive; 

ii) the Leisure Centre contract, regarding the agreed capital 
investment and the duration of the contract, be reviewed.  The 
results of this review will be presented in a separate report to the 
Executive; 

iii) an assessment of the Council’s Arts and Entertainment project, 
including its capital costs and current business plan be carried out.  
The results of this review will be presented in a separate report to 
the Executive;   

iv) youth projects are likely to face additional costs when they finally 
reopen their facilities.  As the Youth Activity Fund for the year has 
yet to be paid out, it offers an opportunity for the Council to 
distribute the funding to best support the Youth Projects; 

v) to build on the lessons learnt from the pandemic and to reflect 
these changes in the future service level agreements with our 
voluntary organisations; 

vi) to work closely with our voluntary organisations to understand 
more fully the issues at hand and identify longer term solutions to 
the provision of the Food Bank; 

vii) to develop alternative proposals to replace the Christmas Lights 
Switch-On event.  These proposals will be presented in a separate 
report to the Executive; 

viii) in order to encourage smaller craft stands to the Fareham and 
Portchester markets, those traders not eligible for the discretionary 
business grant to receive free pitch hire until Christmas 2020; and 

ix) to present a separate report to the Executive recommending the 
establishment of a community lottery in Fareham. 

 
11. STREETSCENE  

 
 
(1) Covid-19 Public Spaces Recovery Plan  
 
At the invitation of the Executive Leader, Councillor R H Price, JP addressed 
the Executive on this item. 
 
RESOLVED that the Executive approves the Covid 19 Public Spaces 
Recovery Plan as detailed in the report. 
 

12. PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT  
 
 



Executive  3 August 2020 
 
(1) Works to Property at Bridge Road, Sarisbury Green  
 
RESOLVED that the Executive authorises the use of sufficient funds for the 
‘Direct Action’ set out in this report to be undertaken under Section 219 of the 
Town & Country Planning Act 1990 to ensure compliance with the Section 215 
Notice issued under the provisions of the Town and Country Planning Act 
1990. 
 

13. POLICY AND RESOURCES  
 
 
(1) Capital and Treasury Management Outturn 2019/20  
 
RESOLVED that the Executive: 
 

(a) approves the General Fund capital programme for 2019/20 to be 
financed as set out in this report; 
 

(b) agrees that the additional expenditure incurred, amounting to £67,363 
be financed retrospectively from unallocated capital resources; and 
 

(c) notes the treasury management activity for 2019/20. 
 

14. EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS  
 
RESOLVED that it is in the public interest to exclude the public and 
representatives of the Press from the remainder of the meeting on the grounds 
that the matters to be dealt with involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information, as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972. 
 

15. LEISURE AND COMMUNITY  
 
 
(1) Covid-19 Impact on Leisure Centres  
 
RESOLVED that the Executive: 

(a) agrees to proceed with the capital expenditure of £6.81 million to 
enhance the Leisure facilities at both centres, but particularly at 
Fareham Leisure Centre;  

(b) agrees the principle of the COVID -19 recovery deal proposed within 
the report between Fareham Borough Council and Everyone Active up 
to the amount of £1.83 million to enable the reopening of Fareham and 
Holly Hill Leisure Centres; and  

(c) delegates authority to the Director of Leisure and Community and the 
Deputy Chief Executive Officer to agree minor amendments to the deal 
following consultation with the Executive Member for Leisure and 
Community. 

 
(The meeting started at 6.00 pm 

and ended at 7.03 pm). 



Executive  3 August 2020 
 
 
 


